

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

POLK COUNTY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

J.K.J. and M.J.J.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL D. CRANLEY  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
33 East Main Street  
Madison, WI 53703

ANDREW A. JONES  
HANSEN REYNOLDS LLC  
301 N. Broadway  
Suite 400  
Milwaukee, WI 53202

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 29, 2020

---

ERIN E. MURPHY  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAUREN N. BEEBE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. <i>Monell</i> Liability .....	4
B. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings.....	6
C. Seventh Circuit Proceedings.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Boundless Expansion Of <i>Monell</i> Liability Squarely Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Other Courts Of Appeals.....	19
A. <i>Monell</i> Claims Must Satisfy Demanding Fault and Causation Standards .....	19
B. The Decision Below Is a Stark Departure from Decisions of this Court and Others...	22
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	26
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, *J.K.J. v. Polk Cty.*, Nos. 18-1498, 18-1499, 18-2170, 18-2177 (May 15, 2020) ..... App-1

Appendix B

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, *J.K.J. v. Polk Cty.*, Nos. 18-1498, 18-1499, 18-2170, 18-2177 (June 26, 2019) ..... App-111

Appendix C

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, *J.K.J. v. Polk Cty.*, Nos. 18-1498, 18-1499, 18-2170, 18-2177 (Sept. 16, 2019) ..... App-174

Appendix D

Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin, *J.K.J. v. Polk Cty.*, Nos. 15-cv-428-wmc, 15-cv-433-wmc (Feb. 5, 2018) ..... App-175

Appendix E

Relevant Statutes ..... App-199  
Wis. Stat. § 940.225 ..... App-199

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. Fowler</i> , 98 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1996).....	24, 28
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998).....	17, 23, 28
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cash v. Cty. of Erie</i> , 654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	20
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Jones by Jones v. City of Martinsburg</i> , 961 F.3d 661 (4th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Flores v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 758 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Floyd v. Waiters</i> , 133 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Los Angeles Cty. v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010).....	20
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	4, 20
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	20

<i>Parrish v. Ball</i> , 594 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2010).....	24, 33
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	20
<i>Peña v. City of Rio Grande City</i> , 879 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>S.J. v. Kansas City Mo. Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 294 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Schneider</i> <i>v. City of Grand Junction Police Dep’t</i> , 717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013).....	25, 33
<i>Sewell v. Town of Lake Hamilton</i> , 117 F.3d 488 (11th Cir. 1997).....	24, 33
<i>Waller v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 932 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2019).....	23
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1.....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
34 U.S.C. §§30301-09 .....	10
34 U.S.C. §30307(a)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §893.80(4) .....	7, 11
Wis. Stat. §940.225(2)(h).....	8
